

No. 18-970

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

THOMAS MITCHELL, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANTHONY J. JONES  
TIMOTHY A. BREWER  
TULALIP TRIBES OFFICE OF  
RESERVATION ATTORNEY  
6406 Marine Drive  
Tulalip, WA 98271

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
igershengorn@jenner.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct  
And Does Not Conflict With The Decision  
Of Any Other Court. .... 9

    A. Under *Bay Mills* and *Upper  
Skagit*, Tulalip is Immune. .... 9

    B. Petitioners Cannot Distinguish  
*Bay Mills* and *Upper Skagit*. .... 14

    C. There Is No Circuit Split..... 18

II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Address  
The Question Presented. .... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	22
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001) .....	15
<i>Big Horn County Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) .....	15
<i>Comstock Oil &amp; Gas Inc. v. Alabama &amp; Coughatta Indian Tribes of Texas</i> , 261 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001).....	18, 19
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) .....	11
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Commission</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	16
<i>In re Intramta Switched Access Charges Litigation</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 571 (N.D. Tex. 2015).....	20
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	3, 23
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

*Montana v. United States*, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) ... 4, 15

*Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.*, 554 U.S. 316 (2008) ..... 14

*Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.*, 506 U.S. 139 (1993) ..... 16

*Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.*, 509 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 21

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978) ..... 16

*TTEA v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo*, 181 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 19

*Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren*, 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)..... 1, 8, 11, 12, 13

*Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland*, 535 U.S. 635 (2002) ..... 15

*Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 2, 15

**STATUTES**

Tulalip Tribal Code tit. 7 ..... 4

Tulalip Tribal Code § 12.20.040(1) ..... 4

Tulalip Tribal Code § 12.20.170(16) ..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Tulalip Tribal Code, <https://www.codepublishing.com/WA/Tulalip/>..... 4
